Sensitivity analysis

 As at December 31, 2021, if the Pakistani Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against USD with all other

variables held constant, loss / profit for the year would have been lower/higher by Rs. 1,106.45 million (2020:

Rs. 1,030.85 million).

INSPIRING ENERGY

Annual Report 2021 145

Notes To The Unconsolidated

Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2021

(b)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises due to long-term financing and

short term borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's mark-up bearing

financial instruments is summarized as follows:

 Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would effect on profit or loss before

tax is shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain

constant.

 Cash flow sensitivity of variable rate instruments

 (Expense) / income

 As at December 31, 2021  (61,407)  61,407   (43,599)  43,599

 As at December 31, 2020  (62,791)  62,791   (44,582)  44,582

-------------------------- Rupees in '000 --------------------------

Profit or (loss) - Restated Equity

100 bps

decrease

100 bps

increase

100 bps

increase

100 bps

decrease

 Financial assets

 Long term investments  -   -   -   -   3,675,000   -   3,675,000   3,675,000

 Deposits  -   -   -   -   136,711   445,519   582,230   582,230

 Trade debts  -   -   -   -   672,107   -   672,107   672,107

 Other receivables  -   -   -   -   4,230,507   -   4,230,507   4,230,507

 Accrued mark-up and profit  -   -   -   -   2,623   -   2,623   2,623

 Short term investments 11.97  98,700   -   98,700   -   -   -   98,700

 Cash and bank balances 10.75  408,553   -   408,553   589,195   -   589,195   997,748

   507,253   -   507,253   9,306,143   445,519   9,751,662   10,258,915

 Financial liabilities

 Long term finances  9.44-12.42  2,216,478   11,420,937   13,637,415   -   -   -   13,637,415

 Unclaimed dividend  -   -   -   -   356,930   -   356,930   356,930

 Trade and other payables  -   -   -   -   29,491,151   -   29,491,151   29,491,151

 Accrued mark-up and profit  -   -   -   -   7,309,609   -   7,309,609   7,309,609

 Short-term borrowings 8.62-20.81  37,280,935   -   37,280,935   -   -   -   37,280,935

   39,497,413   11,420,937   50,918,350   37,157,690   -   37,157,690   88,076,040

 On financial position gap   (38,990,160)  (11,420,937)  (50,411,097)  (27,851,547)  445,519   (27,406,028)  (77,817,125)

2021

Effective yield/

interest/profit

rate %

 (Per annum)

Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk Non-interest/profit bearing

Total
Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

-------------------------------------------------------Rupees in '000-------------------------------------------------------

Annual Report 2021146

INSPIRING ENERGY

Notes To The Unconsolidated

Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2021

(c)  Price risk

 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

[…]

As at December 31, 2021, if the Pakistani Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against USD with all other

variables held constant, loss / profit for the year would have been lower/higher by Rs. 1,106.45 million (2020:

Rs. 1,030.85 million).

 (b)  Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises due to long-term financing and

short term borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group's mark-up bearing

financial instruments is summarized as follows:

Annual Report 2021232

INSPIRING ENERGY

Notes to the Consolidated

Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2021

  Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would effect on profit or loss before

tax is shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain

constant.

  Cash flow sensitivity of variable rate instruments

 b) Interest / profit rate risk (continued)

 (Expense) / income

 As at December 31, 2021  (60,029)  60,029   (42,621)  42,621

 As at December 31, 2020  (61,121)  61,121   (43,396)  43,396

-------------------------- Rupees in '000 --------------------------

Profit or (loss) - Restated Equity

100 bps

decrease

100 bps

increase

100 bps

increase

100 bps

decrease

 Financial assets

 Long term investments  -   -   -   -   521,185   -   521,185   521,185

 Deposits  -   -   -   -   145,087   445,519   590,606   590,606

 Trade debts  -   -   -   -   902,425   -   902,425   902,425

 Other receivables  -   -   -   -   4,214,191   -   4,214,191   4,214,191

 Accrued mark-up and profit  -   -   -   -   2,623   -   2,623   2,623

 Short term investments 11.97  98,700   -   98,700   -   -   -   98,700

 Cash and bank balances 10.75  561,818   -   561,818   771,447   -   771,447   1,333,265

   660,518   -   660,518   6,556,958   445,519   7,002,477   7,662,995

 Financial liabilities

 Long term finances  9.44-12.42  2,216,478   11,420,937   13,637,415   -   -   -   13,637,415

 Unclaimed dividend  -   -   -   -   356,930   -   356,930   356,930

 Trade and other payables  -   -   -   -   29,748,902   -   29,748,902   29,748,902

 Accrued mark-up and profit  -   -   -   -   7,309,609   -   7,309,609   7,309,609

 Short-term borrowings 8.62-20.81  37,280,935   -   37,280,935   -   -   -   37,280,935

   39,497,413   11,420,937   50,918,350   37,415,441   -   37,415,441   88,333,791

 On financial position gap   (38,836,895)  (11,420,937)  (50,257,832)  (30,858,483)  445,519   (30,412,964)  (80,670,796)

2021

Effective yield/

interest/profit

rate %

 (Per annum)

Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk Non-interest/profit bearing

Total
Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub-

Total

-------------------------------------------------------Rupees in '000-------------------------------------------------------

INSPIRING ENERGY

Annual Report 2021 233

Notes to the Consolidated

Financial Statements
For The Year Ended December 31, 2021

 (c)  Price risk

  Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes